Michigan Court Rule 3.903 Definitions

(A) General Definitions. When used in this subchapter, unless the context
otherwise indicates:

(1) "Case" means an action initiated in the family division of the circuit
court by:

(@) submission of an original complaint, petition, or citation;

(b) acceptance of transfer of an action from another court or tribunal;
or

(c) filing or registration of a foreign judgment or order.

(2) "Child protective proceeding" means a proceeding concerning an
offense against a child.

(3) "Confidential file" means

(a) that part of a file made confidential by statute or court rule,
including, but not limited to,

(i) the diversion record of a minor pursuant to the Juvenile
Diversion Act, MCL 722.821 et seq.;

(ii) the separate statement about known victims of juvenile
offenses, as required by the Crime Victim's Rights Act, MCL
780.751 et seq.;

(iii) the testimony taken during a closed proceeding pursuant to
MCR 3.925(A)(2) and MCL 712A.17(7);

(iv) the dispositional reports pursuant to MCR 3.943(C)(3) and
3.973(E)(4);

(v) fingerprinting material required to be maintained pursuant to
MCL 28.243;

(vi) reports of sexually motivated crimes, MCL 28.247;

(vii) test results of those charged with certain sexual offenses or
substance abuse offenses, MCL 333.5129;

(b) the contents of a social file maintained by the court, including
materials such as

(i) youth and family record fact sheet;
(ii) social study;

(iii) reports (such as dispositional, investigative, laboratory,
medical, observation, psychological, psychiatric, progress,
treatment, school, and police reports);

(iv) Family Independence Agency records;
(v) correspondence;



(vi) victim statements.
(4) "Court" means the family division of the circuit court.

(5) "Delinquency proceeding" means a proceeding concerning an offense
by a juvenile, as defined in MCR 3.903(B)(3).

(6) "Designated proceeding” means a proceeding in which the
prosecuting attorney has designated, or has requested the court to
designate, the case for trial in the family division of the circuit court in
the same manner as an adult.

(7) "Father" means:

(a) A man married to the mother at any time from a minor's
conception to the minor's birth, unless a court has determined, after
notice and a hearing, that the minor was conceived or born during
the marriage, but is not the issue of the marriage;

(b) A man who legally adopts the minor;

(c) A man who by order of filiation or by judgment of paternity is
judicially determined to be the father of the minor;

(d) A man judicially determined to have parental rights; or

(e) A man whose paternity is established by the completion and filing
of an acknowledgment of parentage in accordance with the provisions
of the Acknowledgment of Parentage Act, MCL 722.1001 et seq., or a
previously applicable procedure. For an acknowledgment under the
Acknowledgment of Parentage Act, the man and mother must each
sign the acknowledgment of parentage before a notary public
appointed in this state. The acknowledgment shall be filed at either
the time of birth or another time during the child's lifetime with the
state registrar.

(8) "File" means a repository for collection of the pleadings and other
documents and materials related to a case.

(9) An authorized petition is deemed "filed" when it is delivered to, and
accepted by, the clerk of the court.

(10) "Formal calendar" means judicial proceedings other than a
delinquency proceeding on the consent calendar, a preliminary inquiry, or
a preliminary hearing of a delinquency or child protective proceeding.

(11) "Guardian" means a person appointed as guardian of a child by a
Michigan court pursuant to MCL 700.5204 or 700.5205, by a court of
another state under a comparable statutory provision, or by parental or
testamentary appointment as provided in MCL 700.5202.

(12) "Juvenile Code" means 1944 (1st Ex Sess) PA 54, MCL 712A.1 et
seq., as amended.

(13) "Legal Custodian" means an adult who has been given legal custody
of a minor by order of a circuit court in Michigan or a comparable court of



another state or who possesses a valid power of attorney given pursuant
to MCL 700.5103 or a comparable statute of another state.

(14) "Legally admissible evidence" means evidence admissible under the
Michigan Rules of Evidence.

(15) "Minor" means a person under the age of 18, and may include a
person of age 18 or older over whom the court has continuing jurisdiction
pursuant to MCL 712A.2a.

(16) "Officer" means a government official with the power to arrest or
any other person designated and directed by the court to apprehend,
detain, or place a minor.

(17) "Parent” means the mother, the father as defined in MCR
3.903(A)(7), or both, of the minor.

(18) "Party" includes the
(a) petitioner and juvenile in a delinquency proceeding;

(b) petitioner, child, respondent, and parent, guardian, or legal
custodian in a protective proceeding.

(19) "Petition"” means a complaint or other written allegation, verified in
the manner provided in MCR 2.114(B), that a parent, guardian,
nonparent adult, or legal custodian has harmed or failed to properly care
for a child, or that a juvenile has committed an offense.

(20) "Petition authorized to be filed" refers to written permission given by
the court to file the petition containing the formal allegations against the
juvenile or respondent with the clerk of the court.

(21) "Petitioner" means the person or agency who requests the court to
take action.

(22) "Preliminary inquiry" means informal review by the court to
determine appropriate action on a petition.

(23) "Putative father" means a man who is alleged to be the biological
father of a child who has no father as defined in MCR 3.903(A)(7).

(24) "Records" means the pleadings, motions, authorized petition,
notices, memorandums, briefs, exhibits, available transcripts, findings of
the court, register of actions, and court orders.

(25) "Register of actions" means the permanent case history maintained
in accord with the Michigan Supreme Court Case File Management
Standards. See MCR 8.119(D)(1)(c).

(26) "Trial" means the fact-finding adjudication of an authorized petition
to determine if the minor comes within the jurisdiction of the court.

(B) Delinquency Proceedings. When used in delinquency proceedings, unless
the context otherwise indicates:



(1) "Detention"” means court-ordered removal of a juvenile from the
custody of a parent, guardian, or legal custodian, pending trial,
disposition, commitment, or further order.

(2) "Juvenile" means a minor alleged or found to be within the
jurisdiction of the court for having committed an offense.

(3) "Offense by a juvenile" means an act that violates a criminal statute,
a criminal ordinance, a traffic law, or a provision of MCL 712A.2(a) or (d).

(4) "Prosecuting attorney" means the prosecuting attorney for a county,
an assistant prosecuting attorney for a county, the attorney general, the
deputy attorney general, an assistant attorney general, a special
prosecuting attorney, and, in connection with the prosecution of an
ordinance violation, an attorney for the political subdivision or
governmental entity that enacted the ordinance, charter, rule, or
regulation upon which the ordinance violation is based.

(C) Child Protective Proceedings. When used in child protective proceedings,
unless the context otherwise indicates:

(1) "Agency" means a public or private organization, institution, or facility
responsible pursuant to court order or contractual arrangement for the
care and supervision of a child.

(2) "Child" means a minor alleged or found to be within the jurisdiction of
the court pursuant to MCL 712A.2(b).

(3) "Contrary to the welfare of the child" includes, but is not limited to,
situations in which the child's life, physical health, or mental well-being is
unreasonably placed at risk.

(4) "Foster care" means 24-hour a day substitute care for children placed
away from their parents, guardians, or legal custodians, and for whom
the court has given the Family Independence Agency placement and care
responsibility, including, but not limited to,

(a) care provided to a child in a foster family home, foster family

group home, or child caring institution licensed or approved under
MCL 722.111 et seq., or

(b) care provided to a child in a relative's home pursuant to an order
of the court.

(5) "Lawyer-guardian ad litem" means that term as defined in MCL
712A.13a(1)(f).

(6) "Nonparent adult" means a person who is 18 years of age or older
and who, regardless of the person's domicile, meets all the following
criteria in relation to a child over whom the court takes jurisdiction under

this chapter:
(a) has substantial and regular contact with the child,

(b) has a close personal relationship with the child's parent or with a
person responsible for the child's health or welfare, and



(c) is not the child's parent or a person otherwise related to the child
by blood or affinity to the third degree.

(7) "Offense against a child" means an act or omission by a parent,
guardian, nonparent adult, or legal custodian asserted as grounds for
bringing the child within the jurisdiction of the court pursuant to the
Juvenile Code.

(8) "Placement"” means court-approved transfer of physical custody of a
child to foster care, a shelter home, a hospital, or a private treatment

agency.
(9) "Prosecutor” or "prosecuting attorney" means the prosecuting

attorney of the county in which the court has its principal office or an
assistant to the prosecuting attorney.

(10) Except as provided in MCR 3.977(B), "respondent" means the
parent, guardian, legal custodian, or nonparent adult who is alleged to
have committed an offense against a child.

(D) Designated Proceedings.
(1) "Arraignment” means the first hearing in a designated case at which

(a) the juvenile is informed of the allegations, the juvenile's rights,
and the potential consequences of the proceeding;

(b) the matter is set for a probable cause or designation hearing;
and,

(c) if the juvenile is in custody or custody is requested pending trial,
a decision is made regarding custody pursuant to MCR 3.935(C).

(2) "Court-designated case" means a case in which the court, pursuant to
a request by the prosecuting attorney, has decided according to the
factors set forth in MCR 3.952(C)(3) that the juvenile is to be tried in the
family division of circuit court in the same manner as an adult for an
offense other than a specified juvenile violation.

(3) "Designated case" means either a prosecutor-designated case or a
court-designated case.

(4) "Designation hearing" means a hearing on the prosecuting attorney's
request that the court designate the case for trial in the same manner as
an adult in the family division of circuit court.

(5) "Preliminary examination"” means a hearing at which the court
determines whether there is probable cause to believe that the specified
juvenile violation or alleged offense occurred and whether there is
probable cause to believe that the juvenile committed the specified
juvenile violation or alleged offense.

(6) "Prosecutor-designated case" means a case in which the prosecuting
attorney has endorsed a petition charging a juvenile with a specified
juvenile violation with the designation that the juvenile is to be tried in
the same manner as an adult in the family division of the circuit court.



(7) "Sentencing” means the imposition of any sanction on a juvenile that
could be imposed on an adult convicted of the offense for which the
juvenile was convicted or the decision to delay the imposition of such a
sanction.

(8) "Specified juvenile violation" means any offense, attempted offense,
conspiracy to commit an offense, or solicitation to commit an offense, as
enumerated in MCL 712A.2d, that would constitute:

(a) burning of a dwelling house, MCL 750.72;

(b) assault with intent to commit murder, MCL 750.83;
(c) assault with intent to maim, MCL 750.86;

(d) assault with intent to rob while armed, MCL 750.89;
(e) attempted murder, MCL 750.91;

(f) first-degree murder, MCL 750.316;

(g) second-degree murder, MCL 750.317;

(h) kidnaping, MCL 750.349;

(i) first-degree criminal sexual conduct, MCL 750.520b;
(j) armed robbery, MCL 750.529;

(k) carjacking, MCL 750.529a;

(1) robbery of a bank, safe, or vault, MCL 750.531;

(m) possession, manufacture, or delivery of, or possession with
intent to manufacture or deliver, 650 grams(1,000 grams beginning
March 1, 2003) or more of any schedule 1 or 2 controlled substance,
MCL 333.7401, 333.7403;

(n) assault with intent to do great bodily harm less than murder, MCL
750.84, if armed with a dangerous weapon as defined by MCL
712A.2d(9)(b);

(o) first-degree home invasion, MCL 750.110a(2), if armed with a
dangerous weapon as defined by MCL 712A.2d(9)(b);

(p) escape or attempted escape from a medium security or high
security facility operated by the Family Independence Agency or a
high-security facility operated by a private agency under contract
with the Family Independence Agency, MCL 750.186a;

(q) any lesser-included offense of an offense described in subrules
(a)-(p), if the petition alleged that the juvenile committed an offense
described in subrules (a)-(p); or

(r) any offense arising out of the same transaction as an offense
described in subrules (a)-(p), if the petition alleged that the juvenile
committed an offense described in subrules (a)-(p).



(9) "Tried in the same manner as an adult" means a trial in which the
juvenile is afforded all the legal and procedural protections that an adult
would be given if charged with the same offense in a court of general
criminal jurisdiction.
(E) Minor Personal Protection Order Proceedings. When used in minor
personal protection order proceedings, unless the context otherwise
indicates:
(1) "Minor personal protection order" means a personal protection order
issued by a court against a minor under jurisdiction granted by MCL
712A.2(h).
(2) "Original petitioner" means the person who originally petitioned for
the minor personal protection order.

(3) "Prosecutor” or "prosecuting attorney" means the prosecuting
attorney of the county in which the court has its principal office or an
assistant to the prosecuting attorney.



Michigan Court Rule 3.943 Dispositional Hearing

(A) General. A dispositional hearing is conducted to determine what
measures the court will take with respect to a juvenile and, when applicable,
any other person, once the court has determined following trial or plea that
the juvenile has committed an offense.

(B) Time. The interval between the plea of admission or trial and disposition,
if any, is within the court's discretion. When the juvenile is detained, the
interval may not be more than 35 days, except for good cause.

(C) Evidence.

(1) The Michigan Rules of Evidence, other than those with respect to
privileges, do not apply at dispositional hearings. All relevant and
material evidence, including oral and written reports, may be received by
the court and may be relied upon to the extent of its probative value,
even though such evidence may not be admissible at trial.

(2) The juvenile, or the juvenile's attorney, and the petitioner shall be
afforded an opportunity to examine and controvert written reports so
received and, in the court's discretion, may be allowed to cross-examine
individuals making reports when those individuals are reasonably
available.

(3) No assertion of an evidentiary privilege, other than the privilege
between attorney and client, shall prevent the receipt and use, at a
dispositional hearing, of materials prepared pursuant to a court-ordered
examination, interview, or course of treatment.

(D) Presence of Juvenile and Victim.

(1) The juvenile may be excused from part of the dispositional hearing
for good cause shown, but must be present when the disposition is
announced.

(2) The victim has the right to be present at the dispositional hearing and
to make an impact statement as provided by the Crime Victim's Rights
Act, MCL 780.751 et seq.

(E) Dispositions.

(1) If the juvenile has been found to have committed an offense, the
court may enter an order of disposition as provided by MCL 712A.18.

(2) In making second and subsequent dispositions in delinquency cases,
the court must consider imposing increasingly severe sanctions, which
may include imposing additional conditions of probation; extending the
term of probation; imposing additional costs; ordering a juvenile who has
been residing at home into an out-of-home placement; ordering a more
restrictive placement; ordering state wardship for a child who has not
previously been a state ward; or any other conditions deemed
appropriate by the court. Waiver of jurisdiction to adult criminal court,



either by authorization of a warrant or by judicial waiver, is not
considered a sanction for the purpose of this rule.

(3) Before a juvenile is placed in an institution outside the state of
Michigan as a disposition, the court must find that:

(a) institutional care is in the best interests of the juvenile,

(b) equivalent facilities to meet the juvenile's needs are not available
within Michigan, and

(c) the placement will not cause undue hardship.

(4) The court shall not enter an order of disposition for a juvenile offense
until the court verifies that the juvenile has been fingerprinted. If the
juvenile has not been fingerprinted, the court shall proceed as provided
by MCR 3.936.

(5) If the court enters an order pursuant to the Crime Victim's Rights Act,
MCL 780.751 et seq., the court shall only order the payment of one
assessment at any dispositional hearing, regardless of the number of
offenses.

(6) The court shall prepare and forward to the Secretary of State an
abstract of its findings at such times and for such offenses as are
required by law.

(7) Mandatory Detention for Use of a Firearm.

(a) In addition to any other disposition, a juvenile, other than a
juvenile sentenced in the same manner as an adult under MCL
712A.18(1)(n), shall be committed under MCL 712A.18(1)(e) to a
detention facility for a specified period of time if all the following
circumstances exist:

(i) the juvenile is under the jurisdiction of the court under MCL
712A.2(a)(1),

(ii) the juvenile was found to have violated a law of this state or
of the United States or a criminal municipal ordinance, and

(iii) the juvenile was found to have used a firearm during the
offense.

(b) The length of the commitment to a detention facility shall not
exceed the length of the sentence that could have been imposed if
the juvenile had been sentenced as an adult.

(c) "Firearm" means any weapon from which a dangerous projectile
may be propelled by using explosives, gas, or air as a means of
propulsion, except any smoothbore rifle or hand gun designed and
manufactured exclusively for propelling BB's not exceeding .177
caliber by means of spring, gas, or air.



PROBATE CODE OF 1939 (EXCERPT)
Act 288 of 1939

712A.2 Authority and jurisdiction of court.

Sec. 2. The court has the following authority and jurisdiction:

(a) Exclusive original jurisdiction superior to and regardless of the jurisdiction of another court in
proceedings concerning a juvenile under 17 years of age who is found within the county if 1 or more of the
following applies:

(1) Except as otherwise provided in this sub-subdivision, the juvenile has violated any municipal ordinance
or law of the state or of the United States. If the court enters into an agreement under section 2e of this
chapter, the court has jurisdiction over a juvenile who committed a civil infraction as provided in that section.
The court has jurisdiction over a juvenile 14 years of age or older who is charged with a specified juvenile
violation only if the prosecuting attorney files a petition in the court instead of authorizing a complaint and
warrant. As used in this sub-subdivision, “specified juvenile violation” means 1 or more of the following:

(A) A violation of section 72, 83, 86, 89, 91, 316, 317, 349, 520b, 529, 529a, or 531 of the Michigan penal
code, 1931 PA 328, MCL 750.72, 750.83, 750.86, 750.89, 750.91, 750.316, 750.317, 750.349, 750.520b,
750.529, 750.529a, and 750.531.

(B) A violation of section 84 or 110a(2) of the Michigan penal code, 1931 PA 328, MCL 750.84 and
750.110a, if the juvenile is armed with a dangerous weapon. As used in this paragraph, “dangerous weapon”
means 1 or more of the following:

(i) A loaded or unloaded firearm, whether operable or inoperable.

(ii) A knife, stabbing instrument, brass knuckles, blackjack, club, or other object specifically designed or
customarily carried or possessed for use as a weapon.

(iii) An object that is likely to cause death or bodily injury when used as a weapon and that is used as a
weapon or carried or possessed for use as a weapon.

(iv) An object or device that is used or fashioned in a manner to lead a person to believe the object or
device is an object or device described in subparagraphs (i) to (iif).

(C) A violation of section 186a of the Michigan penal code, 1931 PA 328, MCL 750.186a, regarding
escape or attempted escape from a juvenile facility, but only if the juvenile facility from which the individual
escaped or attempted to escape was 1 of the following:

(i) A high-security or medium-security facility operated by the family independence agency or a county
juvenile agency.

(i) A high-security facility operated by a private agency under contract with the family independence
agency or a county juvenile agency.

(D) A violation of section 7401(2)(a)(i) or 7403(2)(a)(i) of the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL
333.7401 and 333.7403.

(E) An attempt to commit a violation described in paragraphs (A) to (D).

(F) Conspiracy to commit a violation described in paragraphs (A) to (D).

(G) Solicitation to commit a violation described in paragraphs (A) to (D).

(H) A lesser included offense of a violation described in paragraphs (A) to (G) if the individual is charged
with a violation described in paragraphs (A) to (G).

() Another violation arising out of the same transaction as a violation described in paragraphs (A) to (G) if
the individual is charged with a violation described in paragraphs (A) to (G).

(2) The juvenile has deserted his or her home without sufficient cause, and the court finds on the record
that the juvenile has been placed or refused alternative placement or the juvenile and the juvenile's parent,
guardian, or custodian have exhausted or refused family counseling.

(3) The juvenile is repeatedly disobedient to the reasonable and lawful commands of his or her parents,
guardian, or custodian, and the court finds on the record by clear and convincing evidence that court-accessed
services are necessary.

(4) The juvenile willfully and repeatedly absents himself or herself from school or other learning program
intended to meet the juvenile's educational needs, or repeatedly violates rules and regulations of the school or
other learning program, and the court finds on the record that the juvenile, the juvenile's parent, guardian, or
custodian, and school officials or learning program personnel have met on the juvenile's educational problems
and educational counseling and alternative agency help have been sought. As used in this sub-subdivision
only, “learning program” means an organized educational program that is appropriate, given the age,
intelligence, ability, and psychological limitations of a juvenile, in the subject areas of reading, spelling,
mathematics, science, history, civics, writing, and English grammar.
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(b) Jurisdiction in proceedings concerning a juvenile under 18 years of age found within the county:

(1) Whose parent or other person legally responsible for the care and maintenance of the juvenile, when
able to do so, neglects or refuses to provide proper or necessary support, education, medical, surgical, or other
care necessary for his or her health or morals, who is subject to a substantial risk of harm to his or her mental
well-being, who is abandoned by his or her parents, guardian, or other custodian, or who is without proper
custody or guardianship. As used in this sub-subdivision:

(A) “Education” means learning based on an organized educational program that is appropriate, given the
age, intelligence, ability, and psychological limitations of a juvenile, in the subject areas of reading, spelling,
mathematics, science, history, civics, writing, and English grammar.

(B) “Without proper custody or guardianship” does not mean a parent has placed the juvenile with another
person who is legally responsible for the care and maintenance of the juvenile and who is able to and does
provide the juvenile with proper care and maintenance.

(2) Whose home or environment, by reason of neglect, cruelty, drunkenness, criminality, or depravity on
the part of a parent, guardian, nonparent adult, or other custodian, is an unfit place for the juvenile to live in.

(3) Whose parent has substantially failed, without good cause, to comply with a limited guardianship
placement plan described in section 5205 of the estates and protected individuals code, 1998 PA 386, MCL
700.5205, regarding the juvenile.

(4) Whose parent has substantially failed, without good cause, to comply with a court-structured plan
described in section 5207 or 5209 of the estates and protected individuals code, 1998 PA 386, MCL 700.5207
and 700.5209, regarding the juvenile.

(5) If the juvenile has a guardian under the estates and protected individuals code, 1998 PA 386, MCL
700.1101 to 700.8102, and the juvenile's parent meets both of the following criteria:

(A) The parent, having the ability to support or assist in supporting the juvenile, has failed or neglected,
without good cause, to provide regular and substantial support for the juvenile for 2 years or more before the
filing of the petition or, if a support order has been entered, has failed to substantially comply with the order
for 2 years or more before the filing of the petition.

(B) The parent, having the ability to visit, contact, or communicate with the juvenile, has regularly and
substantially failed or neglected, without good cause, to do so for 2 years or more before the filing of the
petition.

If a petition is filed in the court alleging that a juvenile is within the provisions of subdivision (b)(1), (2),
(3), (4), or (5) and the custody of that juvenile is subject to the prior or continuing order of another court of
record of this state, the manner of notice to the other court of record and the authority of the court to proceed
is governed by rule of the supreme court.

(c) Jurisdiction over juveniles under 18 years of age, jurisdiction of whom has been waived to the family
division of circuit court by a circuit court under a provision in a temporary order for custody of juveniles
based upon a complaint for divorce or upon a motion related to a complaint for divorce by the prosecuting
attorney, in a divorce judgment dissolving a marriage between the juvenile's parents, or by an amended
judgment relative to the juvenile's custody in a divorce.

(d) If the court finds on the record that voluntary services have been exhausted or refused, concurrent
jurisdiction in proceedings concerning a juvenile between the ages of 17 and 18 found within the county who
is 1 or more of the following:

(1) Repeatedly addicted to the use of drugs or the intemperate use of alcoholic liquors.

(2) Repeatedly associating with criminal, dissolute, or disorderly persons.

(3) Found of his or her own free will and knowledge in a house of prostitution, assignation, or ill-fame.

(4) Repeatedly associating with thieves, prostitutes, pimps, or procurers.

(5) Willfully disobedient to the reasonable and lawful commands of his or her parents, guardian, or other
custodian and in danger of becoming morally depraved.

If a juvenile is brought before the court in a county other than that in which the juvenile resides, before a
hearing and with the consent of the judge of the court in the county of residence, the court may enter an order
transferring jurisdiction of the matter to the court of the county of residence. Consent to transfer jurisdiction is
not required if the county of residence is a county juvenile agency and satisfactory proof of residence is
furnished to the court of the county of residence. The order does not constitute a legal settlement in this state
that is required for the purpose of section 55 of the social welfare act, 1939 PA 280, MCL 400.55. The order
and a certified copy of the proceedings in the transferring court shall be delivered to the court of the county of
residence. A case designated as a case in which the juvenile shall be tried in the same manner as an adult
under section 2d of this chapter may be transferred for venue or for juvenile disposition, but shall not be
transferred on grounds of residency. If the case is not transferred, the court having jurisdiction of the offense
shall try the case.
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(e) Authority to establish or assist in developing a program or programs within the county to prevent
delinquency and provide services to act upon reports submitted to the court related to the behavior of a
juvenile who does not require formal court jurisdiction but otherwise falls within subdivision (a). These
services shall be used only if the juvenile and his or her parents, guardian, or custodian voluntarily accepts
them.

(f) If the court operates a detention home for juveniles within the court's jurisdiction under subdivision
(a)(1), authority to place a juvenile within that home pending trial if the juvenile is within the circuit court's
jurisdiction under section 606 of the revised judicature act of 1961, 1961 PA 236, MCL 600.606, and if the
circuit court orders the family division of circuit court in the same county to place the juvenile in that home.
The family division of circuit court shall comply with that order.

(g) Authority to place a juvenile in a county jail under section 27a of chapter IV of the code of criminal
procedure, 1927 PA 175, MCL 764.27a, if the court designates the case under section 2d of this chapter as a
case in which the juvenile is to be tried in the same manner as an adult and the court determines there is
probable cause to believe that the offense was committed and probable cause to believe the juvenile
committed that offense.

(h) Jurisdiction over a proceeding under section 2950 or 2950a of the revised judicature act of 1961, 1961
PA 236, MCL 600.2950 and 600.2950a, in which a minor less than 18 years of age is the respondent, or a
proceeding to enforce a valid foreign protection order issued against a respondent who is a minor less than 18
years of age. A personal protection order shall not be issued against a respondent who is a minor less than 10
years of age. Venue for an initial action under section 2950 or 2950a of the revised judicature act of 1961,
1961 PA 236, MCL 600.2950 and 600.2950a, is proper in the county of residence of either the petitioner or
respondent. If the respondent does not live in this state, venue for the initial action is proper in the petitioner's
county of residence.

History: Add. 1944, 1st Ex. Sess., Act 54, Imd. Eff. Mar. 6, 1944;—Am. 1947, Act 68, Imd. Eff. May 2, 1947,—CL 1948, 712A.2;
—Am. 1953, Act 193, Eff. Oct. 2, 1953;—Am. 1965, Act 182, Imd. Eff. July 15, 1965;—Am. 1972, Act 175, Imd. Eff. June 16, 1972;—
Am. 1984, Act 131, Imd. Eff. June 1, 1984,—Am. 1986, Act 203, Imd. Eff. July 25, 1986;—Am. 1988, Act 53, Eff. Oct. 1, 1988;,—Am.
1988, Act 224, Eff. Apr. 1, 1989:—Am. 1990, Act 314, Imd. Eff. Dec. 20, 1990;—Am. 1994, Act 192, Eff. Oct. 1, 1994;,—Am. 1996,
Act 250, Eff. Jan. 1, 1997,—Am. 1996, Act 409, Eff. Jan. 1, 1998;—Am. 1998, Act 474, Eff. Mar. 1, 1999;—Am. 1998, Act 478, Eff.
Jan. 12, 1999;—Am. 1998, Act 530, Eff. July 1, 1999;—Am. 2000, Act 55, Eff. Apr. 1, 2000;—Am. 2001, Act 211, Eff. Apr. 1, 2002.

Compiler's note: Section 3 of Act 53 of 1988 provides: “This amendatory act shall take effect June 1, 1988.” This section was
amended by Act 172 of 1988 to read as follows: “This amendatory act shall take effect October 1, 1988.”

Former law: See sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Ch. XII of Act 288 of 1939, and CL 1929, § 12834.

Popular name: Probate Code

Popular name: Juvenile Code
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PROBATE CODE OF 1939 (EXCERPT)
Act 288 of 1939

712A.18 Orders of disposition; reimbursement; hearing; guidelines and model schedule;
restitution; condition of probation; community service; fingerprints; report to state police;
payment of assessment; registration of juvenile provided in MCL 28.721 to 28.732; release
from placement in juvenile boot camp; alternative order of disposition; imposition of
sentence in county jail facility; violation of personal protection order; costs; remission.

Sec. 18. (1) If the court finds that a juvenile concerning whom a petition is filed is not within this chapter,
the court shall enter an order dismissing the petition. Except as otherwise provided in subsection (10), if the
court finds that a juvenile is within this chapter, the court may enter any of the following orders of disposition
that are appropriate for the welfare of the juvenile and society in view of the facts proven and ascertained:

(a) Warn the juvenile or the juvenile's parents, guardian, or custodian and, except as provided in
subsection (7), dismiss the petition.

(b) Place the juvenile on probation, or under supervision in the juvenile's own home or in the home of an
adult who is related to the juvenile. As used in this subdivision, "related" means an individual who is at least
18 years of age and related to the child by blood, marriage, or adoption, as grandparent, great-grandparent,
great-great-grandparent, aunt or uncle, great-aunt or great-uncle, great-great-aunt or great-great-uncle, sibling,
stepsibling, nephew or niece, first cousin or first cousin once removed, and the spouse of any of the above,
even after the marriage has ended by death or divorce. A child may be placed with the parent of a man whom
the court has found probable cause to believe is the putative father if there is no man with legally established
rights to the child. This placement of the child with the parent of a man whom the court has found probable
cause to believe is the putative father is for the purposes of placement only and is not to be construed as a
finding of paternity or to confer legal standing. The court shall order the terms and conditions of probation or
supervision, including reasonable rules for the conduct of the parents, guardian, or custodian, if any, as the
court determines necessary for the physical, mental, or moral well-being and behavior of the juvenile. The
court may order that the juvenile participate in a juvenile drug treatment court under chapter 10A of the
revised judicature act of 1961, 1961 PA 236, MCL 600.1060 to 600.1082. The court also shall order, as a
condition of probation or supervision, that the juvenile shall pay the minimum state cost prescribed by section
18m of this chapter.

(c) If a juvenile is within the court's jurisdiction under section 2(a) of this chapter, or under section 2(h) of
this chapter for a supplemental petition, place the juvenile in a suitable foster care home subject to the court's
supervision. If a juvenile is within the court's jurisdiction under section 2(b) of this chapter, the court shall not
place a juvenile in a foster care home subject to the court's supervision.

(d) Except as otherwise provided in this subdivision, place the juvenile in or commit the juvenile to a
private institution or agency approved or licensed by the department of consumer and industry services for the
care of juveniles of similar age, sex, and characteristics. If the juvenile is not a ward of the court, the court
shall commit the juvenile to the family independence agency or, if the county is a county juvenile agency, to
that county juvenile agency for placement in or commitment to such an institution or agency as the family
independence agency or county juvenile agency determines is most appropriate, subject to any initial level of
placement the court designates.

(e) Except as otherwise provided in this subdivision, commit the juvenile to a public institution, county
facility, institution operated as an agency of the court or county, or agency authorized by law to receive
juveniles of similar age, sex, and characteristics. If the juvenile is not a ward of the court, the court shall
commit the juvenile to the family independence agency or, if the county is a county juvenile agency, to that
county juvenile agency for placement in or commitment to such an institution or facility as the family
independence agency or county juvenile agency determines is most appropriate, subject to any initial level of
placement the court designates. If a child is not less than 17 years of age and is in violation of a personal
protection order, the court may commit the child to a county jail within the adult prisoner population. In a
placement under subdivision (d) or a commitment under this subdivision, except to a state institution or a
county juvenile agency institution, the juvenile's religious affiliation shall be protected by placement or
commitment to a private child-placing or child-caring agency or institution, if available. Except for
commitment to the family independence agency or a county juvenile agency, an order of commitment under
this subdivision to a state institution or agency described in the youth rehabilitation services act, 1974 PA 150,
MCL 803.301 to 803.309, or in 1935 PA 220, MCL 400.201 to 400.214, the court shall name the
superintendent of the institution to which the juvenile is committed as a special guardian to receive benefits
due the juvenile from the government of the United States. An order of commitment under this subdivision to
the family independence agency or a county juvenile agency shall name that agency as a special guardian to
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receive those benefits. The benefits received by the special guardian shall be used to the extent necessary to
pay for the portions of the cost of care in the institution or facility that the parent or parents are found unable
to pay.

(f) Provide the juvenile with medical, dental, surgical, or other health care, in a local hospital if available,
or elsewhere, maintaining as much as possible a local physician-patient relationship, and with clothing and
other incidental items the court determines are necessary.

(g) Order the parents, guardian, custodian, or any other person to refrain from continuing conduct that the
court determines has caused or tended to cause the juvenile to come within or to remain under this chapter or
that obstructs placement or commitment of the juvenile by an order under this section.

(h) Appoint a guardian under section 5204 of the estates and protected individuals code, 1998 PA 386,
MCL 700.5204, in response to a petition filed with the court by a person interested in the juvenile's welfare.
If the court appoints a guardian as authorized by this subdivision, it may dismiss the petition under this
chapter.

(i) Order the juvenile to engage in community service.

(j) If the court finds that a juvenile has violated a municipal ordinance or a state or federal law, order the
juvenile to pay a civil fine in the amount of the civil or penal fine provided by the ordinance or law. Money
collected from fines levied under this subsection shall be distributed as provided in section 29 of this chapter.

(k) If a juvenile is within the court's jurisdiction under section 2(a)(1) of this chapter, order the juvenile's
parent or guardian to personally participate in treatment reasonably available in the parent's or guardian's
location.

() If a juvenile is within the court's jurisdiction under section 2(a)(1) of this chapter, place the juvenile in
and order the juvenile to complete satisfactorily a program of training in a juvenile boot camp established by
the family independence agency under the juvenile boot camp act, 1996 PA 263, MCL 400.1301 to 400.1309,
as provided in that act. If the county is a county juvenile agency, however, the court shall commit the juvenile
to that county juvenile agency for placement in the program under that act. Upon receiving a report of
satisfactory completion of the program from the family independence agency, the court shall authorize the
juvenile's release from placement in the juvenile boot camp. Following satisfactory completion of the juvenile
boot camp program, the juvenile shall complete an additional period of not less than 120 days or more than
180 days of intensive supervised community reintegration in the juvenile's local community. To place or
commit a juvenile under this subdivision, the court shall determine all of the following:

(i) Placement in a juvenile boot camp will benefit the juvenile.

(ii) The juvenile is physically able to participate in the program.

(iii) The juvenile does not appear to have any mental handicap that would prevent participation in the
program.

(iv) The juvenile will not be a danger to other juveniles in the boot camp.

(v) There is an opening in a juvenile boot camp program.

(vi) If the court must commit the juvenile to a county juvenile agency, the county juvenile agency is able to
place the juvenile in a juvenile boot camp program.

(m) If the court entered a judgment of conviction under section 2d of this chapter, enter any disposition
under this section or, if the court determines that the best interests of the public would be served, impose any
sentence upon the juvenile that could be imposed upon an adult convicted of the offense for which the
juvenile was convicted. If the juvenile is convicted of a violation or conspiracy to commit a violation of
section 7403(2)(a)(i) of the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL 333.7403, the court may impose the
alternative sentence permitted under that section if the court determines that the best interests of the public
would be served. The court may delay imposing a sentence of imprisonment under this subdivision for a
period not longer than the period during which the court has jurisdiction over the juvenile under this chapter
by entering an order of disposition delaying imposition of sentence and placing the juvenile on probation
upon the terms and conditions it considers appropriate, including any disposition under this section. If the
court delays imposing sentence under this section, section 18i of this chapter applies. If the court imposes
sentence, it shall enter a judgment of sentence. If the court imposes a sentence of imprisonment, the juvenile
shall receive credit against the sentence for time served before sentencing. In determining whether to enter an
order of disposition or impose a sentence under this subdivision, the court shall consider all of the following
factors, giving greater weight to the seriousness of the offense and the juvenile's prior record:

(i) The seriousness of the offense in terms of community protection, including, but not limited to, the
existence of any aggravating factors recognized by the sentencing guidelines, the use of a firearm or other
dangerous weapon, and the impact on any victim.

(if) The juvenile's culpability in committing the offense, including, but not limited to, the level of the
juvenile's participation in planning and carrying out the offense and the existence of any aggravating or
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mitigating factors recognized by the sentencing guidelines.

(iii) The juvenile's prior record of delinquency including, but not limited to, any record of detention, any
police record, any school record, or any other evidence indicating prior delinquent behavior.

(iv) The juvenile's programming history, including, but not limited to, the juvenile's past willingness to
participate meaningfully in available programming.

(v) The adequacy of the punishment or programming available in the juvenile justice system.

(vi) The dispositional options available for the juvenile.

(2) An order of disposition placing a juvenile in or committing a juvenile to care outside of the juvenile's
own home and under state, county juvenile agency, or court supervision shall contain a provision for
reimbursement by the juvenile, parent, guardian, or custodian to the court for the cost of care or service. The
order shall be reasonable, taking into account both the income and resources of the juvenile, parent, guardian,
or custodian. The amount may be based upon the guidelines and model schedule created under subsection (6).
If the juvenile is receiving an adoption support subsidy under sections 115fto 115m of the social welfare act,
1939 PA 280, MCL 400.115f to 400.115m, the amount shall not exceed the amount of the support subsidy.
The reimbursement provision applies during the entire period the juvenile remains in care outside of the
juvenile's own home and under state, county juvenile agency, or court supervision, unless the juvenile is in
the permanent custody of the court. The court shall provide for the collection of all amounts ordered to be
reimbursed and the money collected shall be accounted for and reported to the county board of
commissioners. Collections to cover delinquent accounts or to pay the balance due on reimbursement orders
may be made after a juvenile is released or discharged from care outside the juvenile's own home and under
state, county juvenile agency, or court supervision. Twenty-five percent of all amounts collected under an
order entered under this subsection shall be credited to the appropriate fund of the county to offset the
administrative cost of collections. The balance of all amounts collected under an order entered under this
subsection shall be divided in the same ratio in which the county, state, and federal government participate in
the cost of care outside the juvenile's own home and under state, county juvenile agency, or court supervision.
The court may also collect from the government of the United States benefits paid for the cost of care of a
court ward. Money collected for juveniles placed by the court with or committed to the family independence
agency or a county juvenile agency shall be accounted for and reported on an individual juvenile basis. In
cases of delinquent accounts, the court may also enter an order to intercept state or federal tax refunds of a
juvenile, parent, guardian, or custodian and initiate the necessary offset proceedings in order to recover the
cost of care or service. The court shall send to the person who is the subject of the intercept order advance
written notice of the proposed offset. The notice shall include notice of the opportunity to contest the offset on
the grounds that the intercept is not proper because of a mistake of fact concerning the amount of the
delinquency or the identity of the person subject to the order. The court shall provide for the prompt
reimbursement of an amount withheld in error or an amount found to exceed the delinquent amount.

(3) An order of disposition placing a juvenile in the juvenile's own home under subsection (1)(b) may
contain a provision for reimbursement by the juvenile, parent, guardian, or custodian to the court for the cost
of service. If an order is entered under this subsection, an amount due shall be determined and treated in the
same manner provided for an order entered under subsection (2).

(4) An order directed to a parent or a person other than the juvenile is not effective and binding on the
parent or other person unless opportunity for hearing is given by issuance of summons or notice as provided
in sections 12 and 13 of this chapter and until a copy of the order, bearing the seal of the court, is served on
the parent or other person as provided in section 13 of this chapter.

(5) If the court appoints an attorney to represent a juvenile, parent, guardian, or custodian, the court may
require in an order entered under this section that the juvenile, parent, guardian, or custodian reimburse the
court for attorney fees.

(6) The office of the state court administrator, under the supervision and direction of the supreme court,
shall create guidelines that the court may use in determining the ability of the juvenile, parent, guardian, or
custodian to pay for care and .any costs of service ordered under subsection (2) or (3). The guidelines shall
take into account both the income and resources of the juvenile, parent, guardian, or custodian.

(7) If the court finds that a juvenile comes under section 30 of this chapter, the court shall order the
juvenile or the juvenile's parent to pay restitution as provided in sections 30 and 31 of this chapter and in
sections 44 and 45 of the crime victim's rights act, 1985 PA 87, MCL 780.794 and 780.795.

(8) If the court imposes restitution as a condition of probation, the court shall require the juvenile to do
either of the following as an additional condition of probation:

(a) Engage in community service or, with the victim's consent, perform services for the victim.

(b) Seek and maintain paid employment and pay restitution to the victim from the earnings of that
employment.
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(9) If the court finds that the juvenile is in intentional default of the payment of restitution, a court may, as
provided in section 31 of this chapter, revoke or alter the terms and conditions of probation for nonpayment of
restitution. If a juvenile who is ordered to engage in community service intentionally refuses to perform the
required community service, the court may revoke or alter the terms and conditions of probation.

(10) The court shall not enter an order of disposition for a juvenile offense as defined in section 1a of 1925
PA 289, MCL 28.241a, or a judgment of sentence for a conviction until the court has examined the court file
and has determined that the juvenile's fingerprints have been taken and forwarded as required by section 3 of
1925 PA 289, MCL 28.243, and as required by the sex offenders registration act, 1994 PA 295, MCL 28.721
to 28.732. If a juvenile has not had his or her fingerprints taken, the court shall do either of the following:

(a) Order the juvenile to submit himself or herself to the police agency that arrested or obtained the warrant
for the juvenile's arrest so the juvenile's fingerprints can be taken and forwarded.

(b) Order the juvenile committed to the sheriff's custody for taking and forwarding the juvenile's
fingerprints.

(11) Upon final disposition, conviction, acquittal, or dismissal of an offense within the court's jurisdiction
under section 2(a)(1) of this chapter, using forms approved by the state court administrator, the clerk of the
court entering the final disposition, conviction, acquittal, or dismissal shall immediately advise the department
of state police of that final disposition, conviction, acquittal, or dismissal as required by section 3 of 1925 PA
289, MCL 28.243. The report to the department of state police shall include information as to the finding of
the judge or jury and a summary of the disposition or sentence imposed.

(12) If the court enters an order of disposition based on an act that is a juvenile offense as defined in
section 1 of 1989 PA 196, MCL 780.901, the court shall order the juvenile to pay the assessment as provided
in that act. If the court enters a judgment of conviction under section 2d of this chapter for an offense that is a
felony, serious misdemeanor, or specified misdemeanor as defined in section 1 of 1989 PA 196, MCL
780.901, the court shall order the juvenile to pay the assessment as provided in that act.

(13) If the court has entered an order of disposition or a judgment of conviction for a listed offense as
defined in section 2 of the sex offenders registration act, 1994 PA 295, MCL 28.722, the court, the family
independence agency, or the county juvenile agency shall register the juvenile or accept the juvenile's
registration as provided in the sex offenders registration act, 1994 PA 295, MCL 28.721 to 28.732.

(14) If the court enters an order of disposition placing a juvenile in a juvenile boot camp program, or
committing a juvenile to a county juvenile agency for placement in a juvenile boot camp program, and the
court receives from the family independence agency a report that the juvenile has failed to perform
satisfactorily in the program, that the juvenile does not meet the program's requirements or is medically
unable to participate in the program for more than 25 days, that there is no opening in a juvenile boot camp
program, or that the county juvenile agency is unable to place the juvenile in a juvenile boot camp program,
the court shall release the juvenile from placement or commitment and enter an alternative order of
disposition. A juvenile shall not be placed in a juvenile boot camp under an order of disposition more than
once, except that a juvenile returned to the court for a medical condition, because there was no opening in a
juvenile boot camp program, or because the county juvenile agency was unable to place the juvenile in a
juvenile boot camp program may be placed again in the juvenile boot camp program after the medical
condition is corrected, an opening becomes available, or the county juvenile agency is able to place the
juvenile.

(15) If the juvenile is within the court's jurisdiction under section 2(a)(1) of this chapter for an offense
other than a listed offense as defined in section 2(e)(7) to (ix) and (xi) to (xiii) of the sex offenders registration
act, 1994 PA 295, MCL 28.722, the court shall determine if the offense is a violation of a law of this state or a
local ordinance of a municipality of this state that by its nature constitutes a sexual offense against an
individual who is less than 18 years of age. If so, the order of disposition is for a listed offense as defined in
section 2(e)(x) of the sex offenders registration act, 1994 PA 295, MCL 28.722, and the court shall include the
basis for that determination on the record and include the determination in the order of disposition.

(16) The court shall not impose a sentence of imprisonment in the county jail under subsection (1)(m)
unless the present county jail facility for the juvenile's imprisonment would meet all requirements under
federal law and regulations for housing juveniles. The court shall not impose the sentence until it consults
with the sheriff to determine when the sentence will begin to ensure that space will be available for the
juvenile.

(17) In a proceeding under section 2(h) of this chapter, this section only applies to a disposition for a
violation of a personal protection order and subsequent proceedings.

(18) If a juvenile is within the court's jurisdiction under section 2(a)(1) of this chapter, the court shall order
the juvenile to pay costs as provided in section 18m of this chapter.

(19) A juvenile who has been ordered to pay the minimum state cost as provided in section 18m of this
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chapter as a condition of probation or supervision and who is not in willful default of the payment of the
minimum state cost may petition the court at any time for a remission of the payment of any unpaid portion of
the minimum state cost. If the court determines that payment of the amount due will impose a manifest
hardship on the juvenile or his or her immediate family, the court may remit all or part of the amount of the
minimum state cost due or modify the method of payment.

History: Add. 1944, 1st Ex. Sess., Act 54, Imd. Eff. Mar. 6, 1944;—CL 1948, 712A.18;—Am. 1953, Act 139, Eff. Oct. 2, 1953;—
Am. 1963, Act 65, Imd. Eff. May 8, 1963;,—Am. 1972, Act 175, Imd. Eff. June 16, 1972,—Am. 1982, Act 398, Imd. Eff. Dec. 28, 1982;
—Am. 1988, Act 71, Eff. June 1, 1988;—Am. 1988, Act 72, Eff. June 1, 1988;—Am. 1988, Act 224, Eff. Apr. 1, 1989;—Am. 1989, Act
112, Imd. Eff. June 23, 1989;—Am. 1990, Act 314, Imd. Eff. Dec. 20, 1990;—Am. 1993, Act 344, Eff. May 1, 1994;,—Am. 1994, Act
264, Eff. Jan. 1, 1995;—Am. 1994, Act 355, Eff. Oct. 1, 1995;—Am. 1996, Act 243, Eff. Aug. 1, 1996;—Am. 1996, Act 244, Eff. Aug.
1, 1996;,—Am. 1997, Act 163, Eff. Mar. 31, 1998;—Am. 1998, Act 474, Eff. Mar. 1, 1999;—Am. 1998, Act 478, Eff. Jan. 12, 1999;—
Am. 1999, Act 86, Eff. Sept. 1, 1999;—Am. 2000, Act 55, Eff. Apr. 1, 2000;,—Am. 2003, Act 71, Eff. Oct. 1, 2003;—Am. 2004, Act
102, Imd. Eff. May 13, 2004;—Am. 2004, Act 221, Eff. Jan. 1, 2005;,—Am. 2004, Act 475, Imd. Eff. Dec. 28, 2004.

Former law: See sections 18, 20, 21, and 22 of Ch. XII of Act 288 of 1939; CL 1929, §§ 12838 and 12840; Act 30 of 1931; and Act
260 of 1937.

Popular name: Probate Code

Popular name: Juvenile Code
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PROBATE CODE OF 1939 (EXCERPT)
Act 288 of 1939

712A.18b Reimbursement order; failure to comply, contempt of court; assignment of wages.

Sec. 18b. Whenever the court under section 18 of this act enters a reimbursement order and the parent or
other adult legally responsible for the care of the child fails or refuses to obey and perform the order, and has
been found guilty of contempt of court for such failure or refusal, the court making the order may order an
assignment to the county or state of the salary, wages or other income of the person responsible for the care of
the child, which assignment shall continue until the support is paid in full. The order of assignment shall be
effective 1 week after service upon the employer of a true copy of the order by personal service or by
registered or certified mail. Thereafter the employer shall withhold from the earnings due the employee the
amount specified in the order of assignment for transmittal to the county or state until notified by the court
that the support arrearage is paid in full. An employer shall not use the assignment as a basis, in whole or in
part, for the discharge of an employee or for any other disciplinary action against an employee. Compliance
by an employer with the order of assignment operates as a discharge of the employer's liability to the
employee as to that portion of the employee's earnings so affected.

History: Add. 1965, Act 172, Imd. Eff. July 15, 1965.

Popular name: Probate Code

Popular name: Juvenile Code
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PROBATE CODE OF 1939 (EXCERPT)
Act 288 of 1939

712A.29 Allocation and application of money collected; “victim payment” defined.

Sec. 29. (1) If a child is subject to any combination of fines, costs, restitution, assessments, or payments
arising out of the same order of disposition, money collected from that child, or his or her parent or parents,
for the payment of fines, costs, restitution, assessments, or other payments shall be allocated as provided in
this section.

(2) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, if a child is subject to payment of victim payments and
any combination of other fines, costs, assessments, or other payments, 50% of the money collected from that
child, or his or her parent or parents, shall be applied to payment of victim payments, and the balance shall be
applied to payment of fines, costs, and other assessments or payments. If fines, costs, or other assessments or
payments remain unpaid after all victim payments have been paid, additional money collected shall be applied
to payment of those fines, costs, or other assessments or payments. If victim payments remain unpaid after all
fines, costs, or other assessments or payments have been paid, additional money collected shall be applied
toward payment of those victim payments.

(3) In cases involving orders of disposition for offenses that would be violations of state law if committed
by an adult, money allocated under subsection (2) for payment of fines, costs, and assessments or payments
other than victim payments shall be applied in the following order of priority:

(a) Payment of the minimum state cost prescribed in section 1j of chapter IX of the code of criminal
procedure, 1927 PA 175, MCL 769.1j.

(b) Payment of other costs.

(c) Payment of fines.

(d) Payment of assessments and other payments.

(4) In cases involving orders of disposition for offenses that would be violations of local ordinances if
committed by an adult, money allocated under subsection (2) for payment of fines, costs, and assessments or
payments other than victim payments shall be applied in the following order of priority:

(a) Payment of the minimum state cost prescribed in section 1j of chapter IX of the code of criminal
procedure, 1927 PA 175, MCL 769.1j.

(b) Payment of fines and other costs.

(c) Payment of assessments and other payments.

(5) Money allocated for payment of costs under subsection (3) shall be paid to the county treasurer for
deposit in the general fund of the county. Money allocated for payment of fines under subsection (3) shall be
paid to the county treasurer to be used for library purposes as provided by law.

(6) One-third of the money allocated for payment of fines and costs under subsection (4) shall be paid to
the treasurer of the political subdivision whose ordinance was violated, and 2/3 of that money shall be paid to
the county treasurer for deposit in the general fund of the county.

(7) As used in this section, “victim payment” means restitution ordered under sections 30 and 31 and under
the crime victim's rights act, 1985 PA 87, MCL 780.751 to 780.834, paid to the victim or the victim's estate,
but not to a person who reimbursed the victim for his or her loss, or an assessment ordered under section 5 of
1989 PA 196, MCL 780.905.

History: Add. 1993, Act 344, Eff. May 1, 1994,—Am. 2003, Act 74, Eff. Oct. 1, 2003.

Popular name: Probate Code

Popular name: Juvenile Code
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WILLIAM VAN REGENMORTER CRIME VICTIM'S RIGHTS ACT (EXCERPT)
Act 87 of 1985

780.794a Allocation of payment from juveniles.

Sec. 44a. (1) If a juvenile is subject to any combination of fines, costs, restitution, assessments, probation
or parole supervision fees, or other payments arising out of the same criminal proceeding, money collected
from that juvenile for the payment of fines, costs, restitution, assessments, probation or parole supervision
fees, or other payments ordered to be paid in that proceeding shall be allocated as provided in this section. If a
person is subject to fines, costs, restitution, assessments, probation or parole supervision fees, or other
payments in more than 1 proceeding in a court and if a person making a payment on the fines, costs,
restitution, assessments, probation or parole supervision fees, or other payments does not indicate the
proceeding for which the payment is made, the court shall first apply the money paid to a proceeding in which
there is unpaid restitution to be allocated as provided in this section.

(2) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, if a juvenile is subject to payment of victim payments
and any combination of other fines, costs, assessments, probation or parole supervision fees, or other
payments, 50% of each payment collected by the court from that juvenile shall be applied to payment of
victim payments, and the balance shall be applied to payment of fines, costs, supervision fees, and other
assessments or payments. If a person making a payment indicates that the payment is to be applied to victim
payments, or if the payment is received as a result of a wage assignment under section 44 or from the
department of corrections, sheriff, department of human services, or county juvenile agency under section
46b, the payment shall first be applied to victim payments. If any fines, costs, supervision fees, or other
assessments or payments remain unpaid after all of the victim payments have been paid, any additional money
collected shall be applied to payment of those fines, costs, supervision fees, or other assessments or payments.
If any victim payments remain unpaid after all of the fines, costs, supervision fees, or other assessments or
payments have been paid, any additional money collected shall be applied to payment of those victim
payments.

(3) In cases involving prosecutions for violations of state law, money allocated under subsection (2) for
payment of fines, costs, probation and parole supervision fees, and assessments or payments other than victim
payments shall be applied in the following order of priority:

(a) Payment of the minimum state cost prescribed by section 1j of chapter IX of the code of criminal
procedure, 1927 PA 175, MCL 769.1j.

(b) Payment of other costs.

(c) Payment of fines.

(d) Payment of probation or parole supervision fees.

(e) Payment of assessments and other payments, including reimbursement to third parties who reimbursed
a victim for his or her loss.

(4) In cases involving prosecutions for violations of local ordinances, money allocated under subsection (2)
for payment of fines, costs, and assessments or payments other than victim payments shall be applied in the
following order of priority:

(a) Payment of the minimum state cost prescribed by section 1j of chapter IX of the code of criminal
procedure, 1927 PA 175, MCL 769.1j.

(b) Payment of fines and other costs.

(c) Payment of assessments and other payments.

(5) As used in this section, "victim payment” means restitution ordered to be paid to the victim or the
victim's estate, but not to a person who reimbursed the victim for his or her loss; or an assessment ordered
under section 5 of 1989 PA 196, MCL 780.905.

History: Add. 2000, Act 503, Eff. June 1, 2001;—Am. 2003, Act 98, Eff. Oct. 1, 2003;—Am. 2005, Act 184, Eff. Jan. 1, 2006;,—
Am. 2006, Act 461, Eff. Jan. 1, 2007.

Rendered Thursday, August 23, 2007 Page 1 Michigan Compiled Laws Complete Through PA 50 of 2007
© Legislative Council, State of Michigan Courtesy of www.legislature.mi.gov



